

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0211

Appeal of Zurich Insurance plc, German Branch

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 8 FROM AN  
ORDER OF THE MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT,  
ZURICH INSURANCE PLC, GERMAN BRANCH**

September 13, 2021

ZURICH INSURANCE PLC,  
GERMAN BRANCH

Mark C. Rouvalis (Bar No. 6565)  
Viggo C. Fish (Bar No. 267579)  
McLane Middleton, Professional  
Association  
900 Elm Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Manchester, NH 03101  
(603) 625-6464

Joseph T. McCullough IV (IL Bar No.  
6189956) (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Peter B. Steffen (IL Bar No. 6275987)  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Freeborn & Peters LLP  
311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3000  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 360-6000

Zurich Insurance plc, German Branch requests fifteen minutes of oral  
argument before the full court, to be presented by Peter Steffen

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	9
A. Statutory Background.....	9
B. The Home Liquidation .....	9
C. The Appellant.....	10
D. The AFIA Agreement with the Liquidator .....	11
E. The Scheme of Arrangement .....	14
F. Zurich’s Separate Settlement Agreement with the Liquidator .....	15
G. The Motion for a Claim Amendment Deadline .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Standard of Review .....	19
II. Approving a Claim Amendment Deadline Without Quantification of the Estate’s Assets and Liabilities Is an Unsustainable Exercise of Discretion that Fails to Reasonably Balance Competing Interests as Required by New Hampshire Law .....	19
A. The Superior Court Erred by Failing to Follow the 4-Part Test Proposed by the Vermont Supreme Court in <i>Ambassador</i> .....	21
B. Application of the <i>Ambassador</i> Test Would Result in a Denial of the Motion .....	26
C. Even if This Court Fashions a Different Test, the Liquidator Must Estimate Assets and Liabilities in	

Order for a Reasonable Balance to be Determined Under New Hampshire Law .....	34
III.    The Superior Court Erred in Granting the Motion for Other Reasons Applicable to Zurich’s Circumstances .....	37
A.    Imposing a Deadline at this Time Conflicts with the AFIA Agreement Approved by this Court, as well as Zurich’s Settlement with the Liquidator .....	37
B.    Imposing a Premature Deadline Conflicts with the Scheme of Arrangement that Binds Home .....	39
C.    Imposing a Claim Amendment Deadline at this Time is Unfair to Zurich Because the Information Necessary to Determine Its Final Claims Is in the Possession and Control of the Liquidator and/or Chubb .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	42
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45
ADDENDUM .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>New Hampshire Cases</b>	
<i>Balise v. Balise</i> , 170 N.H. 521 (2017) .....	19
<i>Bennett v. ITT Hartford Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 N.H. 753 (2004) .....	19
<i>DuPont v. Nashua Police Dep't</i> , 167 N.H. 429 (2015) .....	19
<i>Everett Ashton, Inc. v. City of Concord</i> , 169 N.H. 40 (2016) .....	19
<i>In re Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.</i> , 154 N.H. 472 (2006) .....	11, 12, 34, 35, 37
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 129 N.H. 714 (1987) .....	22
<i>In re Waterman</i> , 154 N.H. 437 (2006) .....	22
<i>New Hampshire-Vermont Hospitalization Serv. v. Whaland</i> , 114 N.H. 92 (1974) .....	29
<i>New Hampshire-Vermont Physician Serv. v. Durkin</i> , 113 N.H. 717 (1973) .....	29
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 166 N.H. 288 (2014) .....	19
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	24

**Other State Cases**

*In re Ambassador*,  
114 A.3d at 499–500 .....24

*In re Ambassador Insurance Co.*,  
2015 VT 4 (2015)..... *passim*

*In re Liquidation of Integrity Ins. Co.*,  
193 N.J. 86 (2007) .....33

*In re Liquidation of Midland Ins. Co.*,  
16 N.Y.3d 536 (2011) .....33

*Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. McConnell*,  
44 Cal. 2d 715 (1955) .....33

**New Hampshire Statutes**

RSA 402–C:36 .....13

RSA 402-C:1, III.....13

RSA 402-C:1, IV ..... *passim*

RSA 402-C:46, I ..... *passim*

RSA 402-C:48, I ..... *passim*

RSA 405:49, I .....13

RSA Ch. 402-C .....9, 10, 13

**Other Authorities**

M. Veed, *Cutting the Gordian Knot: Long-Tail Claims in Insurance Insolvencies* .....24
